

*Appeal No. 15-17447*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

COUNTY OF MAUI,

*Appellant,*

vs.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB - MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER  
FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

*Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
CIRCUIT JUDGES MARY M. SCHROEDER, DOROTHY W. NELSON,  
AND M. MARGARET MCKEOWN

---

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA  
WATER AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION  
AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, LEAGUE  
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN  
WATER AGENCIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL WATER RESOURCES  
ASSOCIATION AND WATEREUSE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT COUNTY OF MAUI AND IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

SHAWN HAGERTY, Bar No. 182435  
ANDRE MONETTE, Bar No. 248245  
REBECCA ANDREWS, Bar No. 272967  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
655 West Broadway, 15th Floor  
San Diego, California 92101  
Tel: (619) 525-1300/Fax: (619) 233-6118  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE REGARDING THE NEWLY CREATED “FAIRLY TRACEABLE” THEORY OF LIABILITY UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S NPDES PROGRAM.....	5
II. EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL UNCERTAINTY RESULTING FROM THE “FAIRLY TRACEABLE” STANDARD.....	7
A. The Panel’s “Fairly Traceable” Test is not necessary to protect Navigable Waters .....	7
B. Requiring an NPDES permit any time a project interacts with groundwater is infeasible .....	8
C. The Panel’s Decision Creates Uncertainty for Water Supply Operations .....	11
1. Groundwater Recharge .....	11
2. Recycled Water .....	12
3. Surface Storage .....	12
D. The Panel’s Decision Creates Uncertainty for Wastewater Treatment Operations.....	13
E. The Panel’s Decision Creates Uncertainty for Stormwater Management and Flood Control Projects.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*26 Crown Associates, LLC et al. v. Greater New Haven Regional Water Pollution Control Authority*  
2017 WL 2960506, at \*6 .....7

*Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA*  
792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S.Ct. 1246 (2016) .....7

*Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA*  
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) .....7

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. V. Larson*  
641 F.Supp.2d 1120 (2009) .....9

*Hawai’i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui*  
881 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2018) .....*passim*

*Nat’l Assoc. of Mfr. v. Dep’t of Defense.*  
583 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2018), 138 S.Ct. 617.....6

*United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.*  
734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984) .....8

**Federal Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1311(e) .....10

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) .....7

33 U.S.C. § 1321 .....7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B) .....14

33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 6973(a) .....8

**State Statutes**

Clean Water Act..... Passim

Code of the District of Columbia, § 8-103.06 .....8

Maryland Code Annotated, Environment § 9-322 .....	8
North Carolina Geneneral Assembly Statutes § 143-215.2(a) .....	8
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act .....	8
South Carolina Code of Laws Annotated § 48-1-10(2).....	8
South Carolina Code of Laws Annotated § 48-1-10(20).....	8
South Carolina Code of Laws Annotated § 48-1-90(A)(1).....	8
Virginia Code Annotated § 62.1-44.5.A(1), (3) .....	8
West Virginia Code § 22-11-8(b) .....	8

**Rules**

Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2.....	1
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-3.....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 26.1 .....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29.....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 35(a)(2) .....	5

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 122.21 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(4)(i).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.26 .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(l) .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.44 .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 125.60 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

*U.S. EPA, Memorandum: Protecting Water Quality with Green Infrastructure in EPA Permitting and Enforcement Programs*, Apr. 20, 2011.....15

U.S. EPA, *NPDES Permit Writer’s Manual 2010*.....10

Water Resources, *California’s Groundwater (Bulletin 118) (2003)*.....10
